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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr R J Windmill

	Scheme
	Scottish Life Personal Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Scottish Life


Subject

Mr Windmill is in dispute with Scottish Life and complains that its actions have caused him injustice as it: 

· wrongly set up an income drawdown policy;

· wrongly restructured the policy without notice to him and;

· wrongly reduced the amount of income he was to receive.

He disagrees with Scottish Life’s reasons for taking these steps and asks me to resolve his dispute with Scottish Life.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

Mr Windmill’s reasons for disputing Scottish Life’s actions are not well founded, but his complaint should be upheld in part because Scottish Life set up the income drawdown policy incorrectly leading to Mr Windmill receiving less income than he had expected and has not given clear explanations. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. On 18 September 2006 Mr Windmill’s financial advisers sent Scottish Life two application forms for membership of the Scheme and for two income drawdown policies with the Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (the Provider). They also sent other necessary documents including discharge forms for three transfers which were to be made to Scottish Life in respect of policies which Mr Windmill held with AXA, Canada Life and Abbey Life. Mr Windmill reached age 65 on 30 October 2006 and his final retirement date is 30 October 2016.

2. The application form made clear that the Scheme was managed and administered by Royal London and that the policies were to be held by the Scheme Trustees on Mr Windmill’s behalf.  Scottish Life is a division of Royal London and markets and administers its products which include policies offered by the Provider which is also part of Royal London.

3. The application form explained that the income drawdown policy was a type of personal pension plan which allowed the member to withdraw an income directly from his/her pension fund instead of using the entire amount to buy a pension annuity at the date of retirement. It said:

 “…the level of income must be within the prescribed limit. The remaining fund continues to be invested in your selected investment Funds. A pension commencement lump sum of up to 25 % of the value of the fund may be available when benefits are first taken.” 

4. It also noted, in the Investment Choice section, that if drawdown was required from Non-Protected and Protected Rights, two policies would need to be set up.  Mr Windmill indicated that he wanted his benefits to start immediately and that his non protected rights target income was the maximum amount.    

5. The Report (which contained a personal illustration) issued earlier by Scottish Life to Mr Windmill with the Key Features leaflet gave the main features of this type of policy. These included:

· a commitment by the member to withdraw an income each year within limits set by the Government until an annuity was bought;

· the minimum and maximum limits on the level of income that could be withdrawn from the policy which were set by the Government Actuary’s Department (the GAD);

· the policy was governed by Scottish law although this did not affect the member’s right to seek remedies under English law if he/she was resident in England or Wales;

· if it became impractical or impossible to give full effect to the policy conditions, for example due to a change in legislation, Scottish Life would interpret them as reasonably as possible in the circumstances and in that event it would keep the member fully informed;

· the income and final cash figures given in the Report were only examples and were not guaranteed – they were minimum and maximum amounts. The actual figures would depend on factors such as the interest rate available on 15 year Government Fixed Interest Securities (gilts) which determine the GAD;

· the GAD minimum and maximum levels, which varied depending on factors such as pension annuity rates, age and the size of the fund, were set when the member started to take the benefits from the policy and recalculated every three years. The GAD limits for the first three years were shown in the personal illustration in the Report;

· the purpose of the Report was to illustrate how Mr Windmill could achieve the requested target income (payable yearly in arrears) of the GAD maximum drawdown table. It said that the drawdown target income was secured after the payment of a pension commencement lump sum which was based on the size of the contribution. The contribution (i.e. the amount of the transfer value) was £181,690.03 and during the five years commencing on 26 July 2006 the maximum before tax that Mr Windmill could take from the fund was £14,841.42. 

6. Following the transfers in November 2006 to Scottish Life (two policies totalling £172,536 from AXA, both already in drawdown; £9,312.97 from Canada Life and; £10,845.99 from Abbey Life) two policies were set up by Scottish Life on behalf of Mr Windmill under the terms of the Scheme. As the Canada Life and the Abbey Life policies were not in drawdown they were set up under one policy. The crux of Mr Windmill’s application does not concern this policy. 

7. The other policy, number 2517871, was set up by Scottish Life in respect of the transfer payment from AXA (the Policy). It was in the name of the Trustees of the Scheme (which also happened to be the Provider) and specified that Mr Windmill as the member of the Scheme was entitled to the benefits shown and that the benefits secured by the Policy would be paid to Scottish Life.  

8. Section 6 of Schedule II of the Policy deals with HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) Registration. It said that the Provider would cease to accept further premiums under the Policy if at any time the Scheme was de-Registered by HMRC or the Scheme ceased to be treated by HMRC as a Registered Pension Scheme. 

9. Section 10 of the same schedule under the heading “Right to Vary the Terms of the Policy” provided as follows:

“If at any time during the term of the Policy as a result of legislation or otherwise, it becomes impracticable or impossible to give effect to the Policy provisions or if the basis of taxation applicable to the Provider or the Policy is altered, the Provider will make such alternations in the provisions as it deems appropriate in the circumstances having taken account of Actuarial advice. Any changes to the Policy will not affect the Registered status of the Scheme.”

10. In January 2007 a net payment of £11,625.75 was made from the Policy.  In October 2007 a further net payment of £10,495.10 was made.  

11. In November 2008 Scottish Life set up two new policies in place of the Policy, effective from 30 October 2006 (the New Policies). One of the New Policies (numbered 2628892) was for a transfer payment of £155,530. The other New Policy (numbered 2628896) was for a transfer payment of £17,004. The combined maximum GAD for the two New Polices was £13,937.38 gross. The reason there were two policies was that the AXA polices covered protected and non protected rights, were already in drawdown, with different dates for drawing the income, and so should not have been merged into one policy.
12. During 2007 Scottish Life had made payments under the Policy to Mr Windmill of £28,362.27 gross when the combined maximum GAD was £13,937.38 (gross). When Scottish Life first became aware of the information from AXA in November 2007, it had informed Mr Windmill’s advisers that it had to make various changes to the Policy and also that there had been an overpayment to Mr Windmill. It then took a number of steps to correct the position which eventually resulted in the issue of the New Policies. 

13. Mr Windmill was asked to refund the net difference between the payments made and the permitted payments. Scottish Life accepted that the Policy had been incorrectly set up and offered to pay him £200 for the errors which had occurred and for any inconvenience caused.  

14. Mr Windmill was unhappy with Scottish Life’s actions and asked for further clarification. In a letter dated 12 January 2009 Scottish Life explained why it had taken the action it had. It said that prior to 6 April 2006, every three years a review had to take place of the maximum income allowed to be paid out by a scheme administrator.  Under the Finance Act 2004, the maximum unsecured pension amount available was to be reviewed every five years. Transitional provisions which applied to Mr Windmill’s Policy provided that Scottish Life had a period of up to two years after 6 April 2006 in which to recalculate the maximum unsecured pension for existing arrangements. The next five yearly reference point would start from this recalculation point. Thus the maximum amount of unsecured pension that could be drawn down would continue to be the maximum amount that could have been drawn under the relevant pre 6 April 2006 rules until the maximum amount was reviewed and a new basis amount set. 

15. It went on to say that having set up the New Policies it completed a backdated review of the maximum amount of unsecured pension available on each of the New Policies as at 14 January and 14 February 2007 which were the review dates for each of the New Policies. 

16. In September 2009 Mr Windmill refunded the overpayment requested, less £101.52 which Scottish Life agreed to waive. In addition to his application to my office I understand that he has made a complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service against his former advisers for advising him to transfer to the Scheme.   

The “GAD limits” 
17. According to HMRC Guidance, where the amount of unsecured pension payments in a pension year exceeds the maximum permitted limit the excess is an unauthorised member payment. A member will become liable to a 40% unauthorised payment charge and the payment may also give rise to a scheme sanction charge and an unauthorised payment surcharge. 

18. To help ensure that the unsecured pension fund can continue to provide an income for life for the member, the maximum income that may be drawn from the fund must be reviewed at least every five years.

 Summary of Mr Windmill’s position  
19. He has two complaints. One is that Scottish Life incorrectly merged two separate drawdown policies (from AXA) into the Policy (which it then re-keyed several times) without his consent. The second is about the revision of the GAD limit downwards in November 2008 which coincided with the worst market conditions in the UK since the war and represented a substantial decline in market conditions from the date when the funds were transferred from AXA. Had the Policy been set up correctly in the first place when the transfers were made it would have reflected stock market prices then.
20. Scottish Life purported unilaterally to cancel the Policy and to issue New Policies contrary to UK law. An insurance policy is a contract between the insured and the insurer and the normal rules of contract apply. It was not therefore open to Scottish Life to cancel the Policy because it had made a mistake, without his consent. Therefore the Policy has never been cancelled and remains in full force and effect until such time as he gives his consent to its cancellation. He asks me to make a finding to this effect.

21. Assuming that I make this finding he asks me then to direct Scottish Life to furnish him with all relevant paper work relating to the setting up of the Policy and the various fund transfers. This will enable him to seek advice about the correct way to proceed, the proper calculation of the pension which should now be paid to him and the money lost as a result of the underpayment since the issue of the New Policies.  

22. He also requires details of the calculations used by Scottish Life when they set up the New Policies.

23. Scottish Life’s actions have resulted in reducing his income by a third. He wants to be put back in the position when the AXA derived monies were transferred to Scottish Life and for it to issue two new replacement policies in a form to be approved by his advisers. 

24. It also failed to inform him at the time of what it was doing. When the mistakes first came to light his advisers asked to meet Scottish Life to discuss the matter but their requests were ignored.

25. No-one should be allowed to profit to the detriment of another from their own mistake which is what Scottish Life has done in recalculating his pension downwards in 2008 when it issued the New Policies. If Scottish Life had properly set up the policies in the first place there would be no need to set up the New Policies. 

26. He does not understand how different GAD rates can be used as he is advised that these are published by the Government and are not specific to any organisation. 

27. His complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service was made some time after his complaint to my office and was made on the basis of facts occurring and advice received at least a year subsequently.  

Summary of Scottish Life’s position  
28. It denies that there was any maladministration on its part in recalculating the GAD rates leading to a loss of income for Mr Windmill. 

29. What happened was that it received the business but failed to receive the appropriate GAD rate details from AXA. It therefore applied its own rates when setting up the Policy in October 2006. However, as AXA were paying the yearly income on 14 February each year it should have continued with that payment date but instead it set the yearly income payment from when the Policy was set up in October 2006.

30. In addition it set up the Policy incorrectly as there should have been two policies, for the non protected and the protected rights, each with its own review date and maximum unsecured pension available. .

31. Despite several requests to AXA for their maximum GAD rates for Mr Windmill, it did not receive this information until November 2007. This confirmed that for the two AXA policies (one with a pre-A Day commencement date of 14 January 2000 and the other with a pre-A Day commencement date of 14 February 2000) the existing maximum GAD was £13,385.37 and £1684.41 respectively. The last review dates before the transfers were on 14 January and 14 February 2006 respectively. 

32. It therefore did a post A-Day review on the next available date in January and February 2007.  The two transfer payments were therefore re-keyed on the basis advised by AXA and the New Policies issued. The next review date is due in early 2012. 

33. Scottish Life and the member are at all times obliged to exercise the options under the Policy in such a way as to ensure that the benefits provided under the Policy are permitted under the Rules.

Conclusions

34. To clear up the matter of the GAD limit (or the “rate” of which the limit is a multiple).  It is, as Mr Windmill suggests, independent of the provider. But it will vary depending on when it was calculated.  The limits that should have been applicable at the transfer date were those calculated by AXA on 14 January and 14 February 2006 (and this has from time to time been described as “AXA’s GAD rate”).   It should not have been recalculated by Scottish Life at the date of the transfer. But it did have to be recalculated within two years of 6 April 2006, the first available anniversary being in January and February 2007.
35. Mr Windmill accepted that there had been an overpayment.  It seems that the main reason for the overpayment was that the Policy automatically paid out on its anniversary date in October 2007 as well as the previous January – whereas payments should have been made in January and February each year.

36. As to the contractual arrangements, Mr Windmill’s application in September 2006 was to become a member of the Scheme and to have his benefits under the Scheme secured by the income drawdown policies which had been described to him on the Key Features leaflet and the Report. These policies were assets of the Scheme so that when the Policy was issued it was issued in the name of the Trustee of the Scheme. Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited was the Provider of the Policy as well as the Trustee of the Scheme.  Scottish Life was the administrator of the Scheme and of the Policy. 

37. Mr Windmill is therefore strictly wrong to say that he had a contract with the insurer. The insurance contract was between the Trustees of the Scheme and the insurer. However, he had a beneficial interest in the Policy which Scottish Life accept was set up incorrectly as the benefits provided exceeded the appropriate GAD limits. On receipt of the funds from AXA it was Scottish Life’s responsibility to obtain all necessary information and make all necessary enquiries to ensure that any policies were correctly set up and that the correct figures were used. It failed, initially, to set up two policies  and also failed to establish the correct GAD limits. This was maladministration. 

38. The effect of making payments to Mr Windmill in excess of the correct GAD limits placed the Scheme in danger of losing its tax exempt status and therefore was a matter that needed to be corrected. It was also unlawful not to have set up separate policies for his protected and non protected rights benefits. The Provider had a wide power, under section 10 of the Policy terms and conditions, to make such alterations in the Policy provisions as it deemed necessary if it became impossible or impracticable to give effect to the terms of the Policy. It also had the power, in its capacity as Trustee of the Scheme, to agree to any necessary corrections. Scottish Life acting on behalf of both the Provider and the Trustee took steps to rectify the errors made. This in itself was not maladministration but Scottish Life’s failure to notify Mr Windmill in advance, to keep him fully informed (as it promised in the Key Features leaflet) and to engage fully with him about the implementation of the changes was maladministration. This was compounded by the confusing information given as to the basis on which the GAD limit for the New Policies was calculated. 
39. Although it was maladministration for Scottish Life to have set up one policy in the first instance rather than two this, in itself, had no direct adverse impact on Mr Windmill. (The transfers received from AXA were made on the basis of the transfer values which AXA provided and I do not see what difference it would have made to this sum if the New Policies had been set up correctly in the first place.) 
40. I therefore agree with Mr Windmill that Scottish Life wrongly set up the Policy which resulted in an overpayment being made to him. However, I do not agree that it required his consent to the changes, that the cancellation of the Policy was ineffective or that Scottish Life was wrong, in principle, to reduce the amount of income he was to receive. 
41. My aim, in awarding compensation to correct any maladministration which I have identified, is to put a complainant, as far as is possible, in the position he or she would have been in had there been no maladministration. This does not mean that Mr Windmill is, for the New Policies, entitled to the benefit of the GAD limit wrongly set for the Policy. 
42. However, Mr Windmill is entitled to compensation for the fact that Scottish Life’s actions have clearly resulted in him receiving less income than he had expected until at least the next review date in early 2012 - rather than at the latest 2011 (according to the Report) or 2009 (according to the Key Features leaflet) - and in having to make a refund of overpayments. He has also been caused substantial inconvenience in trying to resolve his differences with Scottish Life and in trying to obtain clear information from it
43. Although Mr Windmill has questioned the way in which Scottish Life carried out the GAD limit review and has claimed that this was done (wrongly) at a time when the market was at an all time low, this has not been the focus of my investigation because of the way Mr Windmill has, up to now, advanced his case and because of the direction which he has sought from me. For the same reason I have also not considered whether or not Mr Windmill would have applied to join the Scheme had he known the GAD rates which applied. 
44. Mr Windmill’s ability to pursue these arguments was dependent on my principal findings here. Although I understand that he would, ideally, like to see all of his issues with Scottish Life resolved at the same time this is not practical given the further information to be provided by Scottish Life and Mr Windmill’s response to that - which may also be tied up with the complaint he is pursuing with the Financial Ombudsman Service. If Mr Windmill continues to be dissatisfied with Scottish Life’s further actions and/or considers that he has cause to bring a fresh complaint based on those actions or the information received from Scottish Life, then he is free to do so, subject to the usual considerations that apply to applications to my office.   
45. I therefore make no findings in relation to the substance of these additional claims but make some provision to deal with his concerns in my directions below. 
Directions   

46. I direct Scottish Life, within 21 days of today’s date, to:

· provide Mr Windmill with a full, clear and accurate explanation of the basis on which it  carried out the recalculation of the GAD rate for  the New Policies;

· provide Mr Windmill with a full, clear and accurate explanation of the basis on which it  carried out the calculation of the GAD rate for the Policy (so that he can assess his position); 

· pay Mr Windmill £500 for the inconvenience caused to him by its actions.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

28 March 2011 
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